17. (Application for Assignment of Lease No. P.R.C. 1023 - Fish Canyon - Elsie L. Jowers) The Commission was informed that an application for assignment of Lease No. P.R.C. 1023 had been received from Miss Elsie L. Jowers, requesting the approval of the assignment of this lease to Mr. Ralph V. Martini of Pasadena.

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted authorizing the Executive Officer to approve the assignment of Lease No. P.R.C. 1923 covering Lot 41, Fish Canyon, from Miss Elsie L. Jowers to Mr. Ralph . Martini.

18. (Amendment of Mineral Lease No. P.R.C. 11 - Inyo County - Sierra Talc Company) The Commission was informed of the request from Sierra Talc Company for a change of the name of the lessee under Mineral Lease No. P.R.C. 11 to Sierra Talc and Clay Company, with the explanation that there are no changes in personnel, stock ownership or or porate organization.

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted authorizing the amendment of Mineral Lease No. P.R.C. 11 to show the Sierra Talc and Clay Company as the lessee thereunder, in lieu of the Sierra Talc Company.

19. (Cancellation of Grazing Lease Application No. P.R.C. 1172 - San Bernardino County - J. C. Cox, H. A. Foster and Lee Berry) The Commission was informed that a request for cancellation of Grazing Lease No. P.R.C. 1172 had been received from the applicants thereunder; namely, Messrs. J. C. Cox, H. A. Foster and Lee Berry, for the reason that the applicants had determined they would have no use for the land applied for.

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution is adopted authorizing the cancellation of the application for Grazing Lease No. P.R.C. 1172.

20. (Refund Certificate No. 294 - Lloyd D. Wambold - Application No. 4516, Sacramento Land District) The Commission was informed of the rejection of Scrip Application No. 4516, Sacramento Land District, from Mr. Lloyd D. Wambold, by the Director of the Bureau of Land Management on June 3, 1947 and of the transmission to the State Controller for repayment to Mr. Wambold of Refund Certificate No. 294 in the amount of \$2,420.00, issued pursuant to Section 7412 of the Public Resources Code.

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted confirming the issuance and payment of Refund Certificate No. 294, issued July 15, 1947 pursuant to the provisions of Section 7412 of the Public Resources Code, entitling Mr. Lloyd D. Wambold to a refund of 32,420.00.